The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was based on and should be read in conjunction with;

•  separate audited historical consolidated financial statements of Sealed Air as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 and for each of the years in the three-

year period ended December 31, 2010 and the related notes;

•  separate unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of Sealed Air as of and for the nine month periods ended September 30,

2011 and 2010 and the related notes;

•  separate audited historical consolidated financial statements of Diversey as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 and for each of the years in the three-

year period ended December 31, 2010 and the related notes; and

•  separate unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of Diversey as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and

2010 and the related notes.

3

Sealed Air Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

(In millions, except per share data)

   As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Sealed Air   Diversey   Adjustment  Notes  Combined
Total net sales   $3,588.2   $2,464.5   $ —   $6,052.7
Cost of sales   2,619.2   1,451.7   (103.9)  A   3,967.0

Gross profit   969.0   1,012.8   103.9   2,085.7
As a % of total net sales   27.0%   41.1%   34.5%
Marketing, administrative and development expenses   556.5   817.9   188.4   B   1,562.8
As a % of total net sales   15.5%   33.1%   25.8%
Costs related to the acquisition of Diversey   30.7   5.5   (36.2)  C   —
Restructuring and other (credits) charges   (0.2)   (1.4)   —   (1.6)

Operating profit   382.0   190.8   (48.3)   524.5
As a % of total net sales   10.6%   7.7%   8.7%
Interest expense   (110.5)   (96.9)   (88.2)  D   (295.6)
Foreign currency exchange (losses) gains related to Venezuelan subsidiaries   (0.2)   0.1   —   (0.1)
Other income, net   0.9   2.8   (6.3)  E   (2.6)

Earnings from continuing operations before income tax provision   272.2   96.8   (142.8)   226.2
Income tax provision   73.8   56.5   (30.2)  F   100.1

Effective income tax rate   27.1%   58.4%   44.3%
Net earnings from continuing operations available to common stockholders   $ 198.4   $ 40.3   $ (112.6)   $ 126.1

Net earnings from continuing operations available per common share:
Basic   $ 1.24   $ 0.66

Diluted   $ 1.11   $ 0.60

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   159.1   31.7   G   190.8

Diluted   177.5   31.7   G   209.2

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Sealed Air Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(In millions, except per share data)

   As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Sealed Air   Diversey   Adjustment  Notes  Combined
Total net sales   $4,490.1   $3,127.7   $ —   $7,617.8
Cost of sales   3,237.3   1,800.4   (120.1)  A   4,917.6

Gross profit   1,252.8   1,327.3   120.1   2,700.2
As a % of total net sales   27.9%   42.4%   35.4%
Marketing, administrative and development expenses   710.2   1,071.7   234.8   B   2,016.7
As a % of total net sales   15.8%   34.3%   26.5%
Restructuring and other charges (credits)   7.6   (2.3)   —   5.3

Operating profit   535.0   257.9   (114.7)   678.2
As a % of total net sales   11.9%   8.2%   8.9%
Interest expense   (161.6)   (148.6)   (99.5)  D   (409.7)
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities, net of impairment   5.9   —   —   5.9
Foreign currency exchange gains related to Venezuelan subsidiaries   5.5   (3.9)   —   1.6
Loss on debt redemption   (38.5)   —   —   (38.5)
Other expense, net   (2.9)   3.6   —   0.7

Earnings from continuing operations before income tax provision   343.4   109.0   (214.2)   238.2
Income tax provision   87.5   65.9   (38.4)  F   115.0

Effective income tax rate   25.5%   60.5%   48.3%
Net earnings from continuing operations available to common stockholders   $ 255.9   $ 43.1   $ (175.8)   $ 123.2

Net earnings from continuing operations available per common share:
Basic   $ 1.61   $ 0.65

Diluted   $ 1.44   $ 0.59

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   158.3   31.7   G   190.0

Diluted   176.7   31.7   G   208.4

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Sealed Air Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2011

(In millions)

   As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Sealed Air   Diversey   Adjustment  Notes  Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 800.3   $ 109.3   $ (181.4)  H   $ 728.8
Restricted cash   —   6.3   —   6.3
Receivables, net   717.1   583.8   —   1,300.9
Receivables — related parties   —   8.8   —   8.8
Inventories   575.9   291.0   17.1   I   884.0
Deferred taxes   161.1   31.6   71.2   J   263.9
Other current assets   36.2   175.6   (10.4)  K   201.4

Total current assets   2,290.6   1,206.4   (103.5)   3,393.5
Property and equipment, net   915.2   406.5   16.8   L   1,338.5
Goodwill   1,947.6   1,263.0   1,363.1   M   4,573.7
Intangibles, net   77.6   242.1   1,327.8   N   1,647.5
Non-current deferred taxes   167.0   10.2   68.4   J   245.6
Other assets   220.3   160.6   30.9   O   411.8

Total assets   $5,618.3   $3,288.8   $ 2,703.5   $11,610.6

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings   $ 22.3   $ 54.6   $ (36.4)  P   $ 40.5
Current portion of long-term debt   1.8   9.5   (9.5)  Q   1.8
Accounts payable   279.2   310.0   —   589.2
Accounts payable — related parties   —   27.8   —   27.8
Settlement agreement and related accrued interest   820.3   —   —   820.3
Other current liabilities   412.2   419.6   14.2   R   846.0

Total current liabilities   1,535.8   821.5   (31.7)   2,325.6
Long-term debt, less current portion   1,403.6   1,443.6   2,217.3   S   5,064.5
Deferred taxes   9.5   139.0   491.8   J   640.3
Other liabilities   136.3   341.4   84.5   T   562.1

Total liabilities   3,085.2   2,745.4   2,761.9   8,592.5
Diversey contingently redeemable shares and equity awards   —   37.6   (37.6)   —
Total parent company stockholders’ equity   2,538.2   505.8   (20.8)   3,023.2
Noncontrolling interests   (5.1)   —   —   (5.1)

Total stockholders’ equity and Diversey contingently redeemable shares and equity awards   2,533.1   543.4   (58.4)  U   3,018.1

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $5,618.3   $3,288.8   $ 2,703.5   $11,610.6

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

6

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(amounts are approximate and in millions, except per share data and unless indicated otherwise)

1. The Acquisition and Related Transactions

On October 3, 2011, we completed the acquisition of Diversey, a leading solutions provider to the global cleaning and sanitation market. Under the terms of
the acquisition agreement, we paid in aggregate $2.1 billion in cash consideration and an aggregate of 31.7 million shares of Sealed Air common stock to the